Regulations, 2015, this is to inform you that the Company has received an email dated 
13/02/2026 from the National Company Law Tribunal, Cuttack Bench, regarding the filing of 
an application under Section 7 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 by the financial 
creditor, Mr. Neelesh Prafulchandra Desai, for an amount of ₹6,37,10,810 (Rupees Six Crore 
Thirty Seven Lakh Ten Thousand Eight Hundred Ten only). 

The matter is scheduled to be listed before the Cuttack Bench on 18/02/2026. 

A copy of the said email dated 13/02/2026 enclosing herewith for your information. 

Thank you,  
Yours faithfully,  
For Nova Iron and Steel Limited 

(Dheeraj Kumar)